

Highways Commissioning Block 5, 6th Floor East Shire Hall Gloucester GL1 2TH Telephone: 01454

28th October 2024

M5 Junction 10 Improvements Scheme: TR010063

Dear Mr Maund

Planning Act 2008, Infrastructure Planning (Compulsory Acquisition) Regulations 2010 ("CA Regulations") – Regulations 9(a) and 9(b)
Application for development consent order for the M5 Junction 10 Improvement Scheme – Change Application 1

On behalf of Gloucestershire County Council (the Applicant), please find attached the following documents submitted in relation to the Change Application 1 made in respect of the development consent order submission for the M5 Junction 10 Improvement Scheme:

- **Certificate** in accordance with Regulation 9(b) of the CA Regulations certifying to the Secretary of State compliance with Regulations 7 and 8 of the CA Regulations; and
- **Notice** in accordance with Regulation 9(a) of the CA Regulations, notification to the Secretary of State of the persons who, following the Applicant's diligent inquiry, have been identified as having an interest in the additional land.

If you require any further information on the above, please do not hesitate to contact myself at the above address or contact the M5 J10 project Team: m5junction10@atkinsrealis.com.

Yours sincerely,



Chris Beattie
Highways and Infrastructure
Gloucestershire County Council







